
AGENDA NOTES  
 

Solicitation Name and Number Consent Decree Program Management Services     
RFP No. 13-500270 
 

Procurement Agent Michelle Butler 
 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of 
expiring/expired contract 

RFP No. 13-500270 
Consent Decree Program Management Services  
  
CPA No. 14-902800 (CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. aka 
Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.) 
 

Current Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and Award 
Amount  

$58,402,491.00 
CPA No. 14-902800 (CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. aka 
Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.) 
 
$14,865,616.00   Original 
$  1,478,169.00   Change Order No. 1 
$  2,885,348.00   Change Order No. 1A 
$  1,886,848.00   Change Order No. 1B 
$11,363,633.00   Change Order No. 2 
$25,922,877.00   Change Order No. 3 
  

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 

$43,569,088.05 

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE-Subcontractor  
 

CPA No. 14-902800 CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. 
aka Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. (Prime) 
Steve Lavinder, Designated Manager 
Years in Business: 18 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 10 
 
Benchmark Management, LLC (LSBE MSA) 10% 
Eskender Abebe, President 
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 2000, Atlanta, GA 
30303 
Years in Business: 19 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8 
CMOM Program, Public Involvement, Risk 
Management, Real Estate Acquisition and Permitting, 
Sewer Modeling, and Sewer Assessment 
 
R2T, Inc. (LSBE DeKalb) 10% 
Kimberly Ajy, CEO 
1841 Peeler Road, Atlanta, GA 30338 
Years in Business: 17 



Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 12 
 Sewer Assessment, Sewer Modeling, CMOM 
Program 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management, LLC 
(LSBE DeKalb) 12% 
Albert Edwards, Managing Director 
1990 Lakeside Pkwy. Tucker, GA 30084 
Years in Business: 27 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 19 
CMOM Program, Risk Management, Real Estate 
Acquisition and Permitting, Sewer Modeling, Sewer 
Assessment and Public Involvement 
 
Graham & Associates, Inc. (LSBE DeKalb) 5%   
Angela Graham, President 
1979 Lakeside Pwky., Suite 180, Tucker, GA, 30084 
Years in Business: 23 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb:13 
CMOM Program, Public Involvement, Risk 
Management, Real Estate Acquisition and Permitting, 
Sewer Modeling, and Sewer Assessment 
 
The Collaborative Firm, LLC (LSBE MSA) 5% 
Michael Hightower, Owner 
1514 E. Cleveland Ave. East Point, GA 30344 
Years in Business: 20 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 15 
CMOM Program, Public Involvement, Risk 
Management, Real Estate Acquisition and Permitting, 
Sewer Modeling, and Sewer Assessment 
 

Attachments Change Order Request No. 4 
 

 
 
 


